Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03820372

Name of Company

Willowlne Limited

-+ We
Amanda Wade, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Kewin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Note The copy account must be 1 glve nolice that a general meeting of the company was duly keld—en/summoned for 02 September 2016
“;“he“"““‘dfbﬂ""‘_"wf:";ﬁ“ pursuant to section 108 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s
signatura(s) of the Liauldatorts) 5o ched) laid hefore it showing how the winding up of the company has been canducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that thesame was dons accordingdy- no guarum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly keld-srisummoned for 02 Seplember
2018 pursuant to Section 108 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid befare
It showing how the winding up the company has been canducled and the properly of the company has been

disposed of and that the same-was-done-aceerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the perlod from 24 January 2011 {opening of wvanding up) ie the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting ncluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

Vet
Signed Jﬁw( Date 02 September 2016

Amanda Wade

Grant Thamton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

S T

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technalogy Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



12

13

32

33

Willowline Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

As you are aware, the above Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudaton on
24 January 2011 and Peter | Yeldon of Middleton Partners LLP was appomted hquidator
On 7 June 2011 by an Order of the High Court of Justice, Kevin Fellard and T were
appotnted joint hquidators of the Company, replacing Mr Yeldon

We are now 1n a position to conclude the iquidatuon
The following appendices are included with this report

® Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 24 January 2016
to date, including a cumulatve account from the date of our appointment

» Appendix B, an account of the former hiquidator’s receipts and payments from
24 January 2011 to 6 June 2011, the whole pertod of his office

¢ Appendix C, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint kquidators in the period
24 January 2016 o date and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the penod

e Appendix D, an analysis of our tme costs as requuired by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ rights to
request additonal informanon from the hquidator

» Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors' nights to
request further information regarding the hquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive

Statutory information
The Company’s registered office 1s at 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU and the
registered number 15 03820372

Events since progress report to 23 January 2016
Since my last report, | have settled all final costs of the iquudaton

I am now 1n a position to convene the final meetings of members and creditors and progress
the Company to dissolution

Once the final meetings of the Company have been held, the Company wll be progressed to
dissolutton approximately three months later

Assets

As you may recall from my most recent report circulated to creditors on 5 February 2016, the
only matter remaining was my investigations into the apparent distrant over the Company’s
assets by the landlord Having conducted a rigorous review of the avaiable records, including
the working files of the Company’s accountant, I have concluded that, given the level of debt
owed to the landlord, and taking into account thart the directors personally sertled the
Company’s secured debt owed to NatWest Bank plc, any recovery action will not be cost-
effectve to pursue No further acuon 1s therefore proposed



62

63

64

65

72

73

74

75

Investigations
As previously 1eported, no 1ssues were identified which could lead to a claim agamst the
former hiqudator’s insolvency bond

Liabilities
The Statement of Affans showed preferential creditors of £5,000, floating charge creditors of
£124,000 and unsecuted creditots (inclnding directors' loans totatling £57,000) of [166,672

Preferential creditors
No preferential clauns have been 1ecerved

Floating charge creditors — NatWest Bank plc (the Bank) and The Qaks Garden Centre
(the Garden Centre})

From the information available, 1t appears that that the Bank may be owed 1 the regton of
£55,000 and the Garden Centre £69,000 No distrbutions were made by Mt Yeldon during
Ius pettod 1n office I have been notified by the Company's accountant that the debt owed to
the Bank was settled by the directars personally

Unsecured creditors
Unsecuted creditors' claims of £6,367 have been recetved

Thete are msuffictent funds avaitahle for a distribution to be made to creditors

Remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 24 January 2011, a resolution was passed approving the
basis of remuneration to be on time costs

No fees were drawn by Mt Yeldon, and I have no details as to his outstanding time costs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendx D that our time costs to date aie
[87,418 and from the 1eceipts and payments account attached at Appeadix A, that we have
drawn {1,634

Background information regarding the fees of iquidators can be found at

httos / /www 13 o1 uk/media/documents/publications /professional /Guide to Lsquidators
Fees Nov2011 pdf Alternatively we will supply thus nformation on request Time 15

charged in 6 munute units

Disbursements totalling £221 have been chatged to the estate in respect of msolvency
bonding, storage costs, postage fees and land registry search fees

VN @722 %

Amanda Wade
Jomnt Liquidator



Willowline Limited - 10 liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 7 June 2011 to 2 September 2016

Statement
of Affairs
£
Recelpts
Refund of Council Tax

Payments
Liquidators Fees
Liqudators Expenses
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

Net Recerpts /(Payments)

Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - NIB from open

Appendix A

From From
07-Jun-11 24-Jan-16
to to
23-Jan-16 02-Sep-16 Total
£ £ £
2,035 02 000 2,035 02
2,035.02 0 00 2,035.02
000 1,633 57 1,633 57
000 220 58 220 58
000 7935 79 35
000 101 52 101 52
0.00 2,035 02 2,035 02
2,035.02 (2,035 02) 000
2,035 02 {2,035 02) 000
2,035 02

(2,035 02) 0 00




Appendix B

B Abstract of the former liquidator's receipts and payments for
the period 24 January 2011 to 6 June 2011

Receipts
Leasehold property
Plant & Machinery
Stocks

Total receipts

Payments
Balance of funds as at 6
Juae 2011

Total

Statement of Affairs to
estimated to realise 6/6/11
£ £

NIL -

NIL -

NIL -

NIL, -




Appendix C

C Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidators in the
period since 23 January 2016

' Charged/mcurred | Cumulative Of which paid
! 1n pertod charged/incurred | to date
24/01/2016 to date
 to date
1
| £ £ £
Jount liquudators' fees F
Time costs 7,205 87,418 1,634
Expenses 34 220 220
L




Appendix D

D SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided i connectuon with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements mn accordance wath SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprare to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rares are made available to ereditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Admumstrators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Our of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



£ 082

by gel

0l 512

£1 €92

89 E.Z

6t 6¥Z
ALt ]
AMH Bay

PE9'T 7 . (PwiL) 23ep 03 P3|hq SB°j |egoL

99 LI¥'L8 (06 BYE 05 S0E'8¢ T4 68L 0Z ¥9r'cl |96 99 06 65L'TE 9 96 S0 806'T _n__.. g |E30L

Buipeay

G2 EiE'L SC L 5S¢ 531 0z § 0% L0L Ot 05 08 591 uopexel

998y

GC V68 8 SE LY 5. 465'2 0% 9€ 00 086 al ¥ 05 25¢ Gl JO uones)eay

SUO|SUad

_qoo Z90'¥E  |S¥ BZL SL08SC1 G129 SLZHIE 09 ¥1 05 8EL 2L oL 25 suonebnsaau

_ pouad snyeiy

_co EZL G 113 00 Z96'2 S92} 00 9Lt Qs 005222 0t 9 8I0UPALD

Buuue|d pue

Sl 99 LE  (EV LSL 52692l £8 2L G6 LP0 B g€ IE OF £v6°LL 2L GE 50 806'C LS uopensiujwpy
T SIH 3 84 3 8iH 3 SIH 3 fonl s}

2Lt 10)BAS|UMIpY JAINIAX] 1aBeuew Jauped

suoioesuRy |y pouad uochoBSURI |

SISATVNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - 06900T0EM - POIIWIT AUIMO|jIA




09 +92

Pl LE)

00 08t

96 L9¢C

0008

00 et

90 0t

ey
AMH Bay

+€9°T 7 . (Aw11) P1ep 01 PAINq S |EIOL

9z S0Z°L 0e 8z 00 205°} 5801 92 IpE 561 00 LSL'S ol St 00 902 oy _So.c
IO PRI,
00 8% 14 00 8¢ g€ ua._zuou::é
00 Buipe.p

sgoUIBNq

00 j0 ajeg

(Lou

19u1) dim pue

120}g Sjassy

00 JO uopEsI[EaY

{Aued payy pue

Buisea) dH (aul}

JoCR-ETRITITTY

jueld Apadoig

8999y

o0 10 vonesieay

£]988E

JayyQ sjassy

00 1O uopesjEay
8403qaQ,

9)asIy

Q0 J0 uones)jesy

10} paia

o0 |enualdjaid

a0 SUOISUA

00 091 oot 00 091 0oL 1WA pPue 3Avd
ao |efiaq

10J2IP

uo suoddi pue

05 269'T 9L 052692 594 suojjefpsaauy]
00 poliad snieH

xe)

00 08 051 00 06 0% 1 uopelodlon
{Bujpodas

yueq |3uj)

00 96¢ 0z 00 96€ 0z L siaployatueys
{Bujpodas

Aonyes [ouy)

Bujuuejd pue

S2818'C 09 8L 0060Z'L [e )] SZ I¥E S6 1 05 Z90'2 sz 9 00 902 o uopensiujupy

3 _____[sH 3 8IH 3 S4H 3 SIH 3 &uH
[l UTR 10jBSIWpY anpnaaxy Jafeuen ioupeq

9L0Z/90/LZ O} 910Z/1Q/cT  Pousd vondesuel|

SISATVYNY LSOD JWLL 6 dIS - 0690020EM - PAAIWIT SUIMOLIM




Willowline Limited - in Liquidation

Appendix D

Incurred in the penod
~Av Ay
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 230 17 3,819
Case planning
Internal discussions/meetings
File reviews
Bank account admirustranon (treasury)
Mantenance of records
Reports to creditors
CREDITORS 286 2 444
Creditor correspondence
INVESTIGATION 352 8 2,693
Review of company records
Reviewing financial information
TAXATION 100 3 250
lax compliance
Total costs 255 28 7,205




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report 1n a creditozs' voluntary liqudation

M

©)
)

)

®)

If

(@  withimn the penod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1 question), or

(b)  wrth the perrrussion of the court upon an application made withun the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request m wating to the hquidator for further mformation about
1emuneration or expenses set out in the draft final report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s mn respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
2 progress report

The perod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by erther -
{a) providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the nformaton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
ligmdation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or
(1) the bquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality in respect of the
information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

fa)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(b}  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




F

Appendix F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

&)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 10 value of the creditors (including that ¢redior) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

fa)  the remuneratton charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the iqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(¢}  expenses incurred by the iqudaror,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The applhicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case faling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whtch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reductton, dismuss the
applicaton, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
whitch 1s without notice to any other party

If the apphcanon 1s not distnussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice
stanng the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the iquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidaton

()  an order that the hiqudator or the hiquidator's personal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidaoon




